to be the Gorge Road Public Hall Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a public hall site.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-GORGE ROAD PUBLIC HALL SECTION 53, Block VII, Oteramika Hundred: area, 1 rood, more or less. (S.O. Plan 3885.)

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of January 1970.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/18; D.O. 8/2/6)

Appointment of Members of Public Hall Board

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

> Lester James Clark and Robert Sutherland Russell

to be members of the Glenore Public Hall Board, Otago Land District, Bruce County, in place of Walter Alexander and Stephen John Palmer Sheat, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of January 1970.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/265; D.O. 8/4/28)

Member of the New Zealand Broadcasting Authority Reappointed

PURSUANT to the Broadcasting Authority Act 1968, the Governor-General has reappointed Reginald Beaumont Miller as a member of the New Zealand Broadcasting Authority, for a term of 3 years from 16 January 1970.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of December 1969.

L. R. ADAMS-SCHNEIDER, Minister of Broadcasting.

Appointing Person to Regulate and Control Traffic and Navigation on the Ruamahanga River Diversion

PURSUANT to section 202 of the Harbours Act 1950, the Minister of Marine hereby appoints

Wilfred Samuel Taylor

to regulate and control traffic and navigation in the Ruamahanga River diversion on the occasion of the status regatta held by the Wairarapa Regatta Club, to be held on or about 24 January 1970.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of December 1969.

ALLAN McCREADY, Minister of Marine and Fisheries. (M. 43/45/10)

Appointment of Supervising Officer

Pursuant to sections 7 and 265A of the Harbours Act 1950, the Secretary for Marine hereby appoints

Monris Ivo Rountree

to be a supervising officer for those parts of the Arapaoa River, in Kaipara Harbour, controlled by the Crown, including all tidal inlets and tributaries, for the purposes of the Harbours

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of December 1969.

P. E. MUERS, for Secretary for Marine.

(M. 43/991/7)

Revocation of Appointment as Honorary Launch Warden

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, the Secretary for Marine hereby revokes the appointment* of John Henry Gieseg as honorary launch warden for the purposes of the Harbours Act

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of December 1969.

P. E. MUERS, for Secretary for Marine.

*New Zealand Gazette, 14 January 1965, p. 8 (M. 43/997/7)

Appointment of Honorary Launch Warden

Pursuant to sections 7 and 265A of the Harbours Act 1950, the Secretary for Marine hereby appoints

Lance Maturin Sharplin

to be an honorary launch warden for the purposes of the Harbours Act 1950.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of December 1969.

C. W. FRANKS, for Secretary for Marine.

(M. 43/992/7)

Appointment and Revocation of Customs Examining Places in New Zealand

PURSUANT to powers delegated to me by the Comptroller of Customs under section 9 of the Customs Act 1966, and pursuant to section 32 of the Customs Act 1966, I, Thomas Henry Dunn, Collector of Customs, Wairau, hereby appoint the place described in the First Schedule hereto to be a place for the examination of goods subject to the control of Customs and hereby revoke the amountment of the relice described in and hereby revoke the appointment of the place described in the Second Schedule hereto as an examining place for the purpose of this Act.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Description of Examining Place

Situation

Situated on Lease 32843, on portion of railway land adjacent to Railway Station, Blenheim

The building known Parkers Store, incorporating the freight depot of Eckford and Transport Ltd.

SECOND SCHEDULE

Situation

Description of Examining Place

Levin's Wharf

Shed A.

Dated at Blenheim this 10th day of December 1969.

T. H. DUNN, Collector of Customs.

Appointment of Customs Examining Place in New Zealand

PURSUANT to powers delegated to me by the Comptroller of Customs under section 9 of the Customs Act 1966, and pursuant to section 32 of the Customs Act 1966, I, Jack Alexander McLeod Kean, the Collector of Customs, Wellington, hereby appoint the place described in the Schedule hereto to be a place for the examination of goods subject to the control of Customs.

SCHEDULE

Situation

Description of Examining Place

Wellington Airport

The south-east corner of the National Airways Corporation freight shed.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1969.

J. A. M. KEAN, Collector of Customs.

Appointment and Revocation of Customs Temporary Examining Places in New Zealand

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Customs Act 1966, the Comptroller of Customs appoints the premises described in the First Schedule hereto to be a temporary examining place for the examination by Customs of goods subject to the control of Customs, and hereby revokes the appointment of the place described in the Second Schedule hereto as an examining place for the purpose of that Act.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Situation

Description of Temporary Examining Place

of Sea Freightways 243-255 Depot Thorndon Quay, Wellington Ltd.